because of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded
in the market.

Equity securities are mandated to stockbrokers and asset managers. Asset managers’ mandates include
benchmarks by which performance is measured based on fee structures. The investment committee
monitors the performance for each asset manager against benchmarks and reports to the board on
a quarterly basis.

All equities are split between listed and unlisted securities. Listed equities which relates to linked
policies do not require a sensitivity analysis as the liability is not guaranteed and will be determined
solely by reference to the value of the assets. These assets do not expose the group to any risks.

Management of insurance and fi nancial risk continued

108 Annual integrated report 2014

The table below reflects the shareholders’ exposure to equity price risk. A hypothetical 10% increase
or decrease in the equity prices would result in the following changes in other comprehensive income
of the group:

30 JUNE 2014 30 JUNE 2013

R million
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease

Financial assets
Listed preference shares 55 (55) 61 (61)
Derivative asset 14 (14) 4 (4)
Collective investment scheme 54 (54) 54 (54)
Listed equity shares 37 (37) 13 (13)
Unlisted preference shares 54 (54) 45 (45)

Financial liabilities
Derivative liability (9) 9 (6) 6

3.2  Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation. The key areas where the group is exposed to credit risk are:

   unlisted preference shares with put options to the large banks;

   debt securities;

   loans and receivables;

   reinsurance contracts; and

   cash and cash equivalents.

Significant concentrations of credit risk, if applicable, are disclosed in the financial statements. The
credit exposure to any one counterparty is managed by the board in accordance with the requirements

[…]

insurance
 contract
 liabilities

 Deferral of
 acquisition

 costs

 Net
 long-term
 insurance
 contract
 liabilities
 including

 deferral of
 acquisition

 costs

30 June 2012
Balance at the beginning of the year  6  –  6  (22)  (16)
Transfer to policyholder liabilities
under insurance contracts  12  –  12  (19)  (7)

Unwind of discount rate  2  –  2  –  2
Modelling methodology changes  1  –  1  –  1
Change in economic assumptions  1  –  1  –  1
New business  6  –  6  –  6
Incurred but not reported claims  2  –  2  –  2
Deferral of acquisition costs  –  –  –  (19)  (19)

BALANCE AT THE END OF THE YEAR  18  –  18  (41)  (23)

133

1 2 3SECTION

Notes to the annual fi nancial statements continued

8.  INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS
continued

8.6 Sensitivities
  The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

 Short-term insurance
   The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the total short-term insurance contract liability in respect

of a 10% increase or decrease in the following components of this liability net of reinsurance:

30 June 2014
GROUP

R million

 Short-term
 insurance

 contract
 liability

 10%
 increase

 10%
 decrease

Incurred but not reported provision  5 639  41 (41)
Unexpired risk provision  5 639  35 (35)
Insurance contract cash bonus provision  5 639  38 (38)

Long-term insurance
The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption  Margin

Lapses 10% increase/decrease
Investment return 1% increase/decrease
Mortality, morbidity, disability, retrenchment 5% increase/decrease
Expenses 10% increase/decrease

   Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made
in the measurement of policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder
liabilities.

  Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

   The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves are not
eliminated in order to derive sensitivity stresses which are more closely aligned with economic reality.

134 Annual integrated report 2014

8.  INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS
continued

8.6 Sensitivities continued

GROUP

 Impact on liability

R million
 Change in

 variable
 Increase

in variable
 Decrease

 in variable

Lapses  10%  (24)  32
Investment return  1%  (10)  18
Mortality, morbidity, disability, retrenchment  5%  36  (36)
Expenses  10%  27  (27)

   Refer to the management of liquidity risk note on pages 112 and 113 for the current and non-current
analysis of the insurance contracts asset and insurance contracts liability.

GROUP

R million 2014 2013 2012

9. DEFERRED TAXATION
Deferred taxation assets and liabilities are offset when
there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax
assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred
income taxes relates to the same fiscal authority.
Deferred taxation assets
Provisions  208  130  102
Payment received in advance  –  –  4
Tax loss  139  262  318
Service cost on employee benefits  7  5  6
Operating lease charges  3  –  –
Special transfer credit  5  –  –
Difference between accounting and tax values of assets  1  –  –

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION ASSETS  363  397  430

Deferred taxation liabilities set-off in same legal entities  (131)  (63)  (45)

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION ASSETS DISCLOSED IN THE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  232  334  385

135

1 2 3SECTION

Notes to the annual fi nancial statements continued

GROUP

R million 2014 2013 2012

9. DEFERRED TAXATION continued
Deferred taxation liabilities
Deferred acquisition costs  (100)  (63)  (45)
Available-for-sale financial assets  (16)  –  –
Deferred expenditure immediately deductible  (12)  –  –
Prepayments  (3)  (2) (1)
Imputation of controlled foreign company  (307)  (174)  (323)
Other deferred taxation liabilities  (72)  –  –

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION LIABILITIES  (510)  (239)  (369)

Deferred taxation liabilities set-off in same legal entities  131  63  45

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION LIABILITIES DISCLOSED IN
THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  (379)  (176)  (324)

Reconciliation of movement
Deferred taxation asset at the beginning of the year  397  430  180
Deferred taxation (charge)/credit for the year  (67)  (60)  252
Foreign exchange movement  33  22  –
Transfer to share-based payment reserve  –  5  –
Disposal group held for sale  –  –  (2)

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION ASSET AT THE END
OF THE YEAR  363  397  430

Deferred taxation liabilities set-off in same legal entities  (131)  (63)  (45)

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION ASSETS DISCLOSED IN THE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  232  334  385

136 Annual integrated report 2014

GROUP

R million 2014 2013 2012

9. DEFERRED TAXATION continued
Reconciliation of movement
Deferred taxation liability at the beginning of the year  (239)  (369)  (220)
Deferred taxation (charge)/credit for the year  (246)  133  (149)
Available-for-sale financial assets  (16)  –  –
Foreign exchange movement  (9)  (3)  –

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION LIABILITIES AT THE END
OF THE YEAR  (510)  (239)  (369)

Deferred taxation liabilities set-off in same legal entities  131  63  45

TOTAL DEFERRED TAXATION LIABILITIES DISCLOSED IN THE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  (379)  (176)  (324)

   The group reviews the carrying amount of deferred taxation assets at each reporting date and reduces
the carrying amount to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be
available to allow all or part of the assets to be recovered.

   The group has recognised a deferred taxation asset on the assessed losses in Youi Holdings Proprietary
Limited of R387 million (2013: R704 million) and OUTsurance Life Insurance Company Limited of
R16 million (2013: R7 million) as it is expected that it will be recovered against future profits.

   Refer to the management of liquidity risk note on pages 112 and 113 for the current and non-current